

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

08-472 OCT 10 2008

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FRANK BUONO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General

DARYL JOSEFFER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KATHRYN E. KOVACS
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

DAVID L. BERNHARDT
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
I. The court of appeals' standing holding warrants re- view	10
A. The Ninth Circuit's standing ruling conflicts with this Court's precedents	11
B. The courts of appeals are divided on the correct interpretation of this Court's Establishment Clause standing cases	16
II. The court of appeals' effective invalidation of an Act of Congress warrants review	18
A. The court of appeals refused to give effect to an Act of Congress and required the government to tear down a 70-year-old memorial to fallen ser- vice members	18
B. The court of appeals' holding conflicts with hold- ings of the Seventh Circuit	20
C. The court of appeals failed to accord proper re- spect to an Act of Congress	23
Conclusion	30
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 6, 2007)	1a
Appendix B – Amended court of appeals opinion (May 14, 2008)	35a
Appendix C – District court order (Apr. 8, 2005)	86a
Appendix D – Court of appeals opinion (June 7, 2004) ...	100a
Appendix E – District court order (July 24, 2002)	114a
Appendix F – District court order and judgment (July 24, 2002)	145a
Appendix G – Statutory appendix	147a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>ACLU v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>ACLU v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 961 (1986)	17
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	12
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) ..	17
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1058 (2001)	17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) ...	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	23
<i>Edward J. Debartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast</i> <i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 910 (1990)	16
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	6, 21, 23, 25, 26, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1218 (1992)	15
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007)	16
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v.</i> <i>Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	20
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>MLB Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	15, 16
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	20, 23
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)	8, 21, 22, 25, 29
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	24
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)	16
<i>NARA v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	23
<i>Navy Chaplaincy, In re</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..	14
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 262 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2001), vacated on other grounds, 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 978 (2003)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	15
<i>Petro-Chem. Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1106 (1989)	16
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	11
<i>Sprint Comms. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008)	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11, 15
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	10
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 565 (1982)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ...	8, 10, 19, 20, 27
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2258 (2007)	28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	19
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	22
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	10, 14, 20

VII

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Art. III	11
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 133, 114 Stat. 2763A-230	3
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-117, Div. A, § 8137, 115 Stat. 2278	3, 4, 5, 26, 149a
§ 8137(a), 115 Stat. 2278	3
§ 8137(b), 115 Stat. 2278	3
§ 8137(c), 115 Stat. 2278-2279	3, 27
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-248, § 8065(b), 116 Stat. 1551	3
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-87, § 8121, 117 Stat. 1100	4, 5, 6, 18, 147a
§ 8121(a), 117 Stat. 1100	4, 5, 26
§ 8121(b), 117 Stat. 1100	4
§ 8121(c), 117 Stat. 1100	4, 25
§ 8121(d), 117 Stat. 1100	4, 25
§ 8121(e), 117 Stat. 1100	5, 26
16 U.S.C. 1	27
